1977 Senate Bill 652

Date published: May 16, 1978

## CHAPTER 351, Laws of 1977

AN ACT prohibiting the department of natural resources from promulgating rules relating to hunting across public gravel roads for one year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Hunting across public gravel roads. (1) The department of natural resources may not promulgate rules prohibiting the discharge of any firearm or bow and arrow from or across any public road surfaced with gravel, or to hunt within 50 feet from the centerline of such roads or the fenceline, whichever distance is shorter. Public roads are those roads shown on the official county highway map.

(2) This act shall expire one year after the effective date of this act.